

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL L. SPADE, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTIAN A.  
LOVECCHIO  
CALLAHAN LOVECCHIO  
LAW OFFICE  
*520 West Fourth St.  
Williamsport, PA  
17701*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF  
VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF  
LAW SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903*

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6507  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding .....	II
Related Proceedings .....	II
Table Of Authorities .....	VI
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	10
I. The Circuits Are Squarely Split Over Whether Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction to Address the Scope of FECA.....	10
A. Most Circuits Hold That Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Address What Claims Fall Within the Scope of FECA. ....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Holds That Courts Retain Jurisdiction to Address Whether a Claim Falls Within FECA’s Scope. ....	15
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With the Ninth Circuit.....	19
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	20
A. FECA Should Be Interpreted In Light Of the Presumption Favoring Judicial Review ...	21

IV

B. FECA Does Not Disable Federal Courts  
From Addressing the Scope of Their Own  
Jurisdiction ..... 22

C. The Majority View Rests on a Misguided  
Extension of *Chevron*..... 29

III. The Question Presented Is Important and  
Recurring. .... 30

Conclusion..... 33

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Randall L. Spade v. United States</i> <i>Department of Justice</i> , No. 21-1865 (Feb. 14, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion, <i>Randall L. Spade v. United States</i> , No. 4:15- cv-02513 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	9a
APPENDIX C: Amended Complaint.....	22a
APPENDIX D: Statutory provisions .....	30a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	21, 28
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970) .....	22
<i>Bennett v. Barnett</i> , 210 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) .....	4
<i>Bruni v. United States</i> , 964 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 15, 29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	30
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	21
<i>Czerkies v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 73 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Daniels-Lumley v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	14
<i>DiPippa v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14

## VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , 196 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2018) .....	7
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	30
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	4
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17, 18, 31
<i>Fuqua v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 956 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14, 15, 31
<i>Gill v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	21
<i>Guidry v. Durkin</i> , 834 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	25
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1018 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 31, 32
<i>Heilman v. United States</i> , 731 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	8, 9, 19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	21
<i>Lance v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18



## VIII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lepre v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	6, 26, 31
<i>Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Mathirampuzha v. Potter</i> , 548 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 29, 30, 31
<i>McDaniel v. United States</i> , 970 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 14, 31
<i>Moe v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Murphy Expl. &amp; Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Noble v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 15
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 735 F. App’x 929 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Prado v. Perez</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	4
<i>Sheehan v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 1168 (9th Cir.), as amended, 917 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990) ..	10, 16, 17, 19, 23, 25
<i>Shweika v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 723 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	30

IX

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991) .....	6, 26
<i>Spade v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 4:15-cv-02513, 2018 WL 2113888 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2018).....	7
<i>Spade v. United States</i> , 763 F. App’x 294 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Spinelli v. Goss</i> , 446 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 837 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 14, 15, 31
<i>Tippetts v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 32
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835) .....	21
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 669 F.2d 947 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 597 (1963) .....	5, 31
<i>White v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 29
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	6

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of July 28, 59 Stat. 503 (1945) .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 8101(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 8102(a) .....	5, 25
5 U.S.C. § 8116(c).....	5, 26, 31
5 U.S.C. § 8128(a) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b) .....	6, 10, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b)(1) .....	25, 27
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b)(2).....	1, 10
5 U.S.C. § 8145.....	6, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	4
38 U.S.C. § 211(a) (1982).....	27
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Cong. Research Service, <i>The Federal Employees' Compensation Act (FECA): Workers' Compensation for Federal Employees</i> (2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zrbZyR">https://bit.ly/3zrbZyR</a> .....	
	31
Office of Personnel Mgmt., Policy, Data, Oversight, <a href="https://bit.ly/39bn5O4">https://bit.ly/39bn5O4</a> .....	
	31
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Federal Employees' Compensation Act (FECA) Claims Administration</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3tq1fgw">https://bit.ly/3tq1fgw</a> .....	
	31

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1930) .....	23
